

No. 15-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE, JR., *et al.*
Petitioners,
v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, Mississippi Secretary of State, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALFRED J. LECHNER, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEE A. STEVEN
JOSHUA N. SCHOPF
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-4232
jlechner@causeofaction.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Informational Interest of the State of Mississippi Does Not Present a Sufficient Rationale for Limiting First Amendment Speech and Association Rights when the Possibility of Corruption Does Not Exist	3
II. This Case Presents an Efficient Opportunity for this Court to Clarify that State Regulatory Schemes Such as the One at Issue Unconstitutionally Burden Core Speech and Association Rights.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 12
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control / Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	6
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	4, 9
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v.</i> <i>Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)....	9
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 10
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	3
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 5, 11, 12
 STATUTES	
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801-813.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-807(d)(ii)(1)	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-1.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-47-53.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(1)	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-61.....	3, 9
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-71-53(b)(vii).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Bob Bauer, <i>Progressive Commitments and the “Little Guy” in Campaign Finance Regulation</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law (Nov. 1, 2013), http://bit.ly/1OTULuo	10
Abby K. Blass, Daron Shaw & Brian Roberts, ‘Pay to Play’ or Money for Nothing? Americans’ Assessments of Money and the Efficacy of the Political System, APSA 2010 Annual Meeting Paper (2010), available at http://goo.gl/enrnNA	8
Dick Carpenter and Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Public’s Right to Know Versus Compelled Speech: What Does Social Science Research Tell Us About the Benefits and Costs of Campaign Finance Disclosure in Non-Candidate Elections?</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 603 (2012)	6, 7
Cause of Action Institute, <i>About</i> , http://www.causeofaction.org/about (last visited December 21, 2015)	1
William H. Form & Joan Huber, <i>Income, Race, and the Ideology of Political Efficacy</i> , 33 J. Pol. 659 (1971)	7
David Lourie, <i>Note: Rethinking Donor Disclosure After The Proposition 8 Campaign</i> , 83 S. Cal. L. Rev. 133 (2009) .	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miss. Sec’y of State, <i>Constitutional Initiative in Mississippi: A Citizen’s Guide</i> (rev. date March 1, 2013).....	9
David Primo, <i>Information at the Margin: Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, Ballot Issues, and Voter Knowledge</i> , 12 <i>Election L.J.</i> 114 (2013).....	7
Ian Vandewalker, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Election Spending 2014: Outside Spending in Senate Races Since Citizens United</i> (2015), available at http://goo.gl/e886nj	8
